LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Company No_05745761)

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

CONTENTS
PAGE
Report of the Directors 1-2
Report of the Accountants 3
Profit and Loss Account 4
Balance Sheet 5
Notes to the Accounts 6-9

FRIDAY

14/09/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

#228



T Ee S Rt o B a ST SLRE

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

ACCOUNTS

The Directors present their Annual Report and Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2012

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

Company Law requires the Directors to prepare Financial Statements for each Financial Year which give a true
and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Profit or Loss of the Company for that Year In
prepanng those Financial Statements, the Directors are required to

a  Select suttable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
b Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

¢ Prepare the Financial Statements on the going concem basis unless it is inappropnale to presume that the
Company will continue in business

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disciose with reasonable accuracy at
any time the financial positon of the Company and to enable them to ensure that the Financial Statements
comply with the Companies Act 2006 They are also responsible for safeguarding the Assets of the Company
and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other iregulantes

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The Prncipal Actvity of the Company 1s that of Consultancy and Property Management, and there has been no
significant change 1n the activibies of the Company dunng the Year under review

RESULTS & DIVIDENDS

The Profit for the Year amounted to £34,548 The Directors do not recommend payment of a Dividend for the
Year under review




A

PAGE 2

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

EXPORTS

No Goods were exported from the United Kingdom by the Company duning the Year under review

FIXED ASSETS

Details of Fixed Assets are given in Note 6 to the Accounts

DIRECTORS

The Directors who served on the Board dunng the Year and therr interests in the Share Capital as at 31! March
2012 were as follows

2012 201
Kevin Fitzgerald 1 1
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

W/LL w
Marc Desautels
SECRETARY

18th July 2012




S RS LR T T K e MR R — =

PAGE 3

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

ON THE UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS OF

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

We report on the Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2012 set out on Pages 4 to 9

Respective Responsibihities of Directors and Reporting Accountants

As descnbed on Page 1 the Company’s Directors are responsible for the preparation of the Accounts, and they
believe thal the Company Is exempt from an Audit It 1s our responsibility to carry out procedures designed to
enable us to report cur opinion to you

Basis of Opinion

Our work was conducted In accordance with the Statement of Standards for Reporting Accountants, and so our
procedures consisted of comparing the Accounts with the accounting records kept by the Company, and making
such imited enguines of the officers of the Company as we considered necessary for the purpose of this report
These procedures provide only the assurance expressed in our opinion

Opinion
In our opinten

(1)  The Accounts are In agreement with the accounting records kept by the Company under Seckon 386 of
the Compantes Act 2008,

(2)  Hawving regard only to, and on the basis of the information contained in those accounting records
(a)  The Accounts have been drawn up in a manner consistent with the accounting requirements

(b) The Company sahsfied conditions for exemption from an Audit of the Accounts for the Year
specified 1n Section 477 of the Act and did not, at any time within that Year, fall within any of the
categones of Companies not entitled to the exemption specified n Section 478
T atsn, ~Oa
Coe&Co ~
Chartered Accountants
and Reporting Accountants
400 Harrow Road LONDON
LONDON, W9 2HU

18th July 2012




R o -

2

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

NOTES

FEES RECEIVABLE

Cost of Sales

GROSSPROFIT
Admnistrative Expenses

OPERATING (LOSS

Rent Recevable
Interest Received
Interest Payable

PROFIT ON ORDINARY
ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Taxaton of Profit on Ordinary Activibes

PROFEIT ON ORDINARY
ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION

Proposed Dvidend

PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
ACCUMULATED RESERVES BROUGHT FORWARD

ACCUMULATED RESERVES CARRIED FCRWARD

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

2012

N
—
—

0
0

(16,263)

0
(15,672)

(16,263)
5,811

(15,672)

39,100
0
0

34,548
(6914)

23,428
(5,011)

18,417
0

2634
96,412

18417
77,985

£ 124,046

£ 96,412

None of the Company's actwities were acquired or discontinued dunng the above two Financial

Years

TOTAL RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES

The above has no recognised Gains or Losses other than a Profit for the above two Financial Years




amo ro s e e e b R e bdmn e em =

PAGE 5

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED - -
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2012
NOTES 2012 2011
6 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 878,394 544,795
CURRENT ASSETS
7 Debtors 9,231 9,810
Cash at Bank 28,147 30,553
37,378 40,363
8 CREDITORS  Amounts falling due
within One Year (791,725) {488,745)
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (754,347) (448,382)
TOTAL ASSETSLESS CURRENT LIABILITIES £ 124,047 £ 96413
CAPITAL & RESERVES
9 Called Up Share Capital 1 1
Profit and Loss Acoount 124,046 86,412

£ 124,047 £ 96413

For the Year Ended 31st March 2012 the Company was entitled to exemption under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 No members have required the Company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in
question in accordance with section 476 The directors acknowledge their responsibility for (1) Ensunng the
Company keeps accounting records which comply with section 386, and {u) Preparing accounts which give a
true and fair view of the state of affarrs of the Company as at the end of ils financial year, and of its profit and
loss for the financial year in accordance with section 393, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of
the Companies Act relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the Company These accounts have been
prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to compantes subject to small companies’ regime

A Vo 0

Kevin Fitzgerald
Director

Approved by the Board on ;La'\ 8 -b ATy

18th July 2012




PAGE 6

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a)  Accounting Convention

The Accounts have been prepared under the Histoncal Cost Convention
and in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006

h)  Cash Flow Statement
The Company falis under the category of a “Small Company” as defined
by the Campantes Act and in view of this classification has decided not

to prepare a Cash Flow Statement in accordance with the option
contained within the Financial Reporting Standard (1)

¢}  Depreciation

Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 25%

Office Equipment 25%

No provision for depreciation of leasehold property has been made in these Accounts as it is the
Company's policy to maintain premuses out of revenue and the Directors therefore consider that any
depreciation would be immatenal

TURNOVER

Tumover represents the total amount recevable for services provided in the ordinary course of
business, excluding VAT, and 1s denved from the following geographical markets

12 2m

Urrted Kingdomn £ 0 £ 0




LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED - -

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

Interest Payable 1s in respedt of Loans wholly
repayable within 5 years

Finance Charges Repayable £ 0 £ 0
4 DI E
This s after charging the following
Depraaation £ K7 B 45
5 TAXATION OF PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
Comporabon Tax ansing on the resuits forthe Year 6,910 4,920
Adjustment in respedt of previous Year 4 91

£ 6914 £ 5,011




LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACGOUNTS {Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost

At 1st Apni 2011
And at 31st March 2012

D Ion

At 1st Apnl 2011
Charge for Year

At 31stMarch 2012

Net Book Value
At 315t March 2012

At 31st March 2011

DEBTORS

Trade Debtors
Other Debtors

Leasehold Leasehodd Leasehold Furnture

PAGE 8

Property  Property  Property Fixtures & Office

£ 333633 £ 140842 £ 403818 £ 25

Lavender Hs. Woking Norfolk Fittngs  Equpment Total

£ 310 £ 878,859

0 0 0 195 236 431

0 0 0 18 15 A

£ 0 £0 £0 £ 214 £ 251 £ 465

£ 333633 £ 140842 £ 403818 £ 42 £ 59 £ 8783M

£ 0 £ 140842 £ 403,818 £ 61

£ 74 £ 878428

2012 2011
9,231 9,649
0 161
£ 9231 £ 9,810




PAGE §

LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED -

NCTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

B T e

10

2012 2011
CREDITORS - amounts falling due within One Year
Sundry Creditors & Accrued Bxpenses 2410 2,398
Taxahon Company 6,910 4,920
Directors Loan Account 782,405 481,427
E 791,725 488,745
SHARE CAPITAL
Authonsed
1000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each £ 1,000 1,000
Allotted, Called Up & Fully Paid
1 Ordinary Shares of £1 each £ 1 1
RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS
IN SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS
Profit for the Financial Year 27,634 18417
Dwidend 0 0
27,634 18,417
Opening Shareholder’s Funds 96,413 77,596
Closing Shareholders' Funds £ 124,047 96413




LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

Fees Receivable
\ Rent Receivable

Less. Overheads
Secretanal

Rates

Insurance

Management Fecs

Service Charges

| Telephone & Postages

E Printing, Stationery & Advertsing
! Reference Books and Research Matenals
Travellng and Subsistence
Molor Expenses

Professional Charges
Accountancy Charges
Subscnpbons

Bank Charges

Repars & Renewals

! Computer Cost

: Donatien

Sundry General Expenses
Depreciahon

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

3,000
406
1,599
3079
2,531
290
81
242
561
178
1,090
1,680
214
107
387
258
400
126

_ 34

£

50,811

50,811

(16,263)

34,548

1,351
1410
1,122
2,533
393
76
351
1,049
209
2,250
1,680
275
92
272
1,683
470
411

N

39,100

39,100

(15,672)

23,428




