# <u>LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED</u> (Company No 05745761)

#### **ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS**

#### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

# **CONTENTS**

	PAGI
Report of the Directors	1-2
Report of the Accountants	3
Profit and Loss Account	4
Balance Sheet	5
Notes to the Accounts	6-9

14/09/2012 COMPANIES HOUSE

#### <u>LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED</u>

#### REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

#### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

#### **ACCOUNTS**

The Directors present their Annual Report and Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2012

#### STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

Company Law requires the Directors to prepare Financial Statements for each Financial Year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Profit or Loss of the Company for that Year In preparing those Financial Statements, the Directors are required to

- a Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
- b Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent
- c Prepare the Financial Statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and to enable them to ensure that the Financial Statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the Assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

#### PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The Principal Activity of the Company is that of Consultancy and Property Management, and there has been no significant change in the activities of the Company during the Year under review

#### **RESULTS & DIVIDENDS**

The Profit for the Year amounted to £34,548 The Directors do not recommend payment of a Dividend for the Year under review

### REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (Continued)

#### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

#### **EXPORTS**

No Goods were exported from the United Kingdom by the Company during the Year under review

#### FIXED ASSETS

Details of Fixed Assets are given in Note 6 to the Accounts

#### **DIRECTORS**

Kevin Fitzgerald

The Directors who served on the Board during the Year and their interests in the Share Capital as at 31st March 2012 were as follows

<u>2012</u> <u>2011</u>

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Marc Desautels SECRETARY

# ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS ON THE UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS OF LEINSTER HOLDINGS LIMITED

We report on the Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2012 set out on Pages 4 to 9

#### Respective Responsibilities of Directors and Reporting Accountants

As described on Page 1 the Company's Directors are responsible for the preparation of the Accounts, and they believe that the Company is exempt from an Audit—It is our responsibility to carry out procedures designed to enable us to report our opinion to you

#### Basis of Opinion

Our work was conducted in accordance with the Statement of Standards for Reporting Accountants, and so our procedures consisted of comparing the Accounts with the accounting records kept by the Company, and making such limited enquines of the officers of the Company as we considered necessary for the purpose of this report These procedures provide only the assurance expressed in our opinion

#### **Opinion**

In our opinion

- (1) The Accounts are in agreement with the accounting records kept by the Company under Section 386 of the Companies Act 2006,
- (2) Having regard only to, and on the basis of the information contained in those accounting records
  - (a) The Accounts have been drawn up in a manner consistent with the accounting requirements
  - (b) The Company satisfied conditions for exemption from an Audit of the Accounts for the Year specified in Section 477 of the Act and did not, at any time within that Year, fall within any of the categories of Companies not entitled to the exemption specified in Section 478

Cole & Co

ole & Co

Chartered Accountants and Reporting Accountants

**LONDON** 

400 Напоw Road LONDON, W9 2HU

18th July 2012

# PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

#### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

<u>NO1</u>	<u>ES</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
2.	FEES RECEIVABLE	0	0
	Cost of Sales	0	0
	GROSS PROFIT	0	0
	Administrative Expenses	(16,263)	(15,672)
	OPERATING (LOSS)	(16,263)	(15,672)
	Rent Receivable	50,811	39,100
	Interest Received	0	0
3	Interest Payable	0	0
4	PROFIT ON ORDINARY		
	ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION	34,548	23,428
5	Taxation of Profit on Ordinary Activities	(6,914)	(5,011)
	PROFIT ON ORDINARY		
	ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION	27,634	18,417
	Proposed Dividend	0	0
	PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR	27,634	18,417
	ACCUMULATED RESERVES BROUGHT FORWARD	96,412	77,995
	ACCUMULATED RESERVES CARRIED FORWARD	£ 124,046	£ 96,412

# **CONTINUING OPERATIONS**

None of the Company's activities were acquired or discontinued during the above two Financial Years

# TOTAL RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES

The above has no recognised Gains or Losses other than a Profit for the above two Financial Years

#### BALANCE SHEET

#### AS AT 31ST MARCH 2012

NOTES	§	2012		<u>201</u>	1
6	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		878,394		544,795
	CURRENT ASSETS				
7	Debtors Cash at Bank	9,231 28,147		9,810 30,553	
		37,378		40,363	
8	CREDITORS Amounts falling due within One Year	(791,725)		(488,745)	
	NET CURRENT LIABILITIES		(754,347)		(448,382)
	TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITY	<u>ES</u> £ =	124,047	£	96,413
	CAPITAL & RESERVES				
9	Called Up Share Capital Profit and Loss Account		1 124,046		1 96,412
		£	124,047	£	96,413
		=			

For the Year Ended 31st March 2012 the Company was entitled to exemption under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 No members have required the Company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 476 The directors acknowledge their responsibility for (i) Ensuring the Company keeps accounting records which comply with section 386, and (ii) Preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at the end of its financial year, and of its profit and loss for the financial year in accordance with section 393, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the Company These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to small companies' regime

Kevin Fitzgerald Director

Approved by the Board on 29 JM2012

18th July 2012

#### NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

#### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

#### **NOTES**

#### 1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### a) Accounting Convention

The Accounts have been prepared under the Historical Cost Convention and in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006

#### b) Cash Flow Statement

The Company falls under the category of a "Small Company" as defined by the Companies Act and in view of this classification has decided not to prepare a Cash Flow Statement in accordance with the option contained within the Financial Reporting Standard (1)

#### c) <u>Depreciation</u>

Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 25%

Office Equipment 25%

No provision for depreciation of leasehold property has been made in these Accounts as it is the Company's policy to maintain premises out of revenue and the Directors therefore consider that any depreciation would be immaterial

#### 2 TURNOVER

Turnover represents the total amount receivable for services provided in the ordinary course of business, excluding VAT, and is derived from the following geographical markets

	2	012		<u>2011</u>
United Kingdom	£	0	£_	0

# NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

NOTES		<u>2012</u>		<u>2011</u>
3 INTEREST PAYABLE				
Interest Payable is in respect of Loans wholly repayable within 5 years				
Finance Charges Repayable	£	0	£	0
4 PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION	[			
This is after charging the following  Depreciation	£	34	£	45
Sopioadio.	-			
5 TAXATION OF PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES				
Corporation Tax ansing on the results for the Year Adjustment in respect of previous Year		6,910 4		4,920 91
	£	6,914	£	5,011

# NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

# **NOTES**

6	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS	<u>S</u>													
		P	asehol roperty ender l	,	P	asehold Property Voking	_	easehold Property <u>Norfolk</u>	Furni Fixture <u>Fittir</u>	es &	Offic Equip			<u>Tota</u>	<u>al</u>
	Cost														
	At 1st April 2011 And at 31st March 2012	£	333,6	33	£	140,842	£	403,818	£	256	£	310	£	878	,859
	<u>Depreciation</u>														
	At 1st April 2011 Charge for Year			0 0		0		0 0		195 19		236 15			431 34
	At 31st March 2012		£	0		£(	)	£ 0	£	214	£	251		£	465
	Net Book Value														
	At 31st March 2012	£	333,6	33	£	140,842	2 £	403,818		£ 42	1	59	£	878	3,394
	At 31st March 2011		£	0	£	140,842	2 £	403,818		£ 61	:	£ 74	£	878	3,428

			<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
7	<u>DEBTORS</u>			
	Trade Debtors Other Debtors		9,231	9,649 161
		£	9,231	£ 9,810

# NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

NOTES			2012		<u>2011</u>
8	CREDITORS - amounts failing due within One Year				
	Sundry Creditors & Accrued Expenses Taxation Company Directors Loan Account		2,410 6,910 782,405		2,398 4,920 481,427
		£	791,725	£	488,745
9	SHARE CAPITAL				
	Authorised 1000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each	£	1,000	£	1,000
	Allotted, Called Up & Fully Paid 1 Ordinary Shares of £1 each	£	1	£	1
10	RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS IN SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS				
	Profit for the Financial Year Dividend		27,634 0		18,417 0
	Opening Shareholder's Funds		27,634 96,413		18,417 77,996
	Closing Shareholders' Funds	£	124,047	£	96,413

# PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012

		<u>20</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>20</u>	11
Fees Rec	xervable		0		0
Rent Rec	ervable		50,811		39,100
		_	50,811	_	39,100
Less.	Overheads				
	Secretarial	3,000		0	
	Rates	406		1,351	
	Insurance	1,599		1,410	
	Management Fees	3,079		1,122	
	Service Charges	2,531		2,533	
	Telephone & Postages	290		393	
	Printing, Stationery & Advertising	81		76	
	Reference Books and Research Materials	242		351	
	Travelling and Subsistence	561		1,049	
	Motor Expenses	178		209	
	Professional Charges	1,090		2,250	
	Accountancy Charges	1,680		1,680	
	Subscriptions	214		275	
	Bank Charges	107		92	
	Repairs & Renewals	387		272	
	Computer Cost	258		1,683	
	Donation	400		470	
	Sundry General Expenses	126		411	
	Depreciation	34	(16,263)	45	(15,672)
PROFIT	FOR THE YEAR	£	34,548	£	23,428